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Notice to the Shareholders of
Qatar Aluminium Manufacturing

Company Q.P.S.C.
We are pleased to invite you to attend the Company’s Ordinary General Assembly Meeting to be held on Wednesday, 
25th February 2026 at 9:00 p.m. Doha Time, in Salwa Ballroom, Sheraton Hotel, Doha. In case a quorum is not met, 

a second meeting will be held on Thursday, 12th March 2026 at the same venue and time.

Board of Directors’ Review

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT
for the year ended 31 December 2025

1.	 Listen to the Chairman’s message for the financial year ended 31 December 2025.
2.	 Approve the Board of Directors’ report on QAMCO’s operations and financial performance for the financial 

year ended 31 December 2025.
3. 	 Listen and approve the External Auditor’s Report on QAMCO’s financial statements for the financial year 

ended 31 December 2025.
4. 	 Discuss and approve QAMCO’s financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2025.
5. 	 Present and approve 2025 Corporate Governance Report.
6. 	 Approve the Board’s recommendation for a dividend payment of QR 0.1 per share for 2025, representing 

10% of the nominal share value.
7. 	 Absolve the Board of Directors from liability for the year ended 31 December 2025 and fix their 

remuneration.
8. 	 Appoint the external auditor for the financial year  ending 31 December 2026 and approve their fees.

	 Mr. Abdulrahman Ahmad Al-Shaibi
	 Chairman of the Board of Directors
	 Qatar Aluminium Manufacturing Company

1.	 Each shareholder shall have the right to attend the meeting of the General Assembly and shall have a 
number of votes that equals the number of shares owned thereby. Resolutions shall be passed by an absolute 
majority of shares duly represented therein, without prejudice to the provisions of the Company’s Articles 
of Association. 

2. 	 Minors and the interdicted persons shall be represented by their legal guardians. 
3. 	 Any shareholder that is a company may authorize any one person to act as its representative at any meeting 

of the General Assembly. 
4. 	 Attendance by proxy at the General Assembly meeting is permitted, provided that the proxy is a shareholder 

and that the proxy is specific and in writing. A shareholder may not appoint a Board Director to act as 
his proxy at the meeting of the General Assembly. Proxy form can be downloaded from the Company’s 
website: www.qamco.com.qa. 

5. 	 A shareholder may act as proxy for one or more shareholders of the Company as contemplated under the 
Company’s Articles of Association. In all cases, the number of shares held by the proxy in this capacity shall 
not exceed (5%) of the Company’s share capital. 

6. 	 Instruments appointing authorized persons and proxies must be provided to the Company no less than forty-
eight (48) hours prior to the commencement of the General Assembly.

The Board of Directors is delighted to present its annual review of the financial and 
operational performance of QAMCO for the year ended 31 December 2025.
Our Strategy
QAMCO’s Joint Venture has consistently pursued a cost-focused strategy since inception, 
anchored in operational efficiency, process innovation, and value chain optimization to drive 
profitability. This disciplined approach has positioned our JV among the top quartile of 
global peers.
As capacity constraints emerge and cost-saving opportunities near their limits, the 
Joint Venture is advancing beyond pure cost leadership to sustain its competitive edge. 
Strategic initiatives are underway to enhance production efficiency by optimizing existing 
infrastructure and deploying advanced technologies. These efforts aim to unlock incremental 
capacity and strengthen resilience in a dynamic market environment.
Global decarbonization trends continue to elevate aluminium as a critical enabler of the 
energy transition. Demand for low-carbon aluminium is projected to grow steadily over the 
medium to long term. Our JV’s commitment to producing low-carbon aluminium aligns 
seamlessly with its ESG roadmap, reinforcing best practices in sustainability and operational 
integrity.
Looking ahead, while cost efficiency remains a core pillar, our long-term strategy prioritizes 
operational efficiency, raw material mix optimization, and diversification into low-carbon 
aluminium products. These measures will ensure we meet rising global demand and maintain 
our leadership position in an evolving industry landscape.
Macroeconomic Updates
The global aluminium market in 2025 navigated a challenging yet evolving environment. 
Early in the year, global macro uncertainties, shifting trade policies, supply chain disruptions, 
and rising energy costs contributed to price volatility, while slower-than-expected monetary 
easing weighed on investment sentiment. Despite muted construction activity and uneven 
industrial output, structural demand drivers, such as electric vehicles, renewable energy and 
consumer electronics, continued to support aluminium consumption. Temporary alumina 
supply curtailments added further cost pressures, amplifying market uncertainty.
By the second half of the year, the industry began transitioning from surplus conditions 
toward a more balanced supply-demand dynamic. China’s production growth slowed due 
to policy constraints and capacity limits, while global inventories declined, tightening the 
market. These factors, combined with sustained demand from energy transition sectors, 
helped maintain aluminium prices at favorable levels despite ongoing geopolitical risks 
and input cost volatility. Overall, aluminium demand remained resilient, underpinned by 
automotive and renewable energy sectors, positioning producers for improved margins 
compared to prior years.
As a result of these factors, QAMCO realized higher average LME prices of approximately 
8% in 2025 compared with the prior year.
Our Competitive Strengths
QAMCO’s Joint Venture remains firmly positioned as one of the most competitive aluminium 
producers globally, underpinned by a disciplined cost structure and integrated value chain 
capabilities. Our approach combines operational excellence with strategic partnerships, 
ensuring efficiency and resilience across procurement, production, and marketing.
The JV secures reliable access to high-quality raw materials through long-standing supplier 
relationships, while leveraging the marketing expertise of our partner to optimize pricing 
strategies, expand market reach, and minimize distribution costs. A flexible manufacturing 
platform enables rapid adjustments to product mix in response to evolving market conditions, 
ensuring alignment with demand and maximizing returns.
These strengths have been instrumental in sustaining profitability and robust cash flows 
throughout 2025, despite a dynamic macroeconomic backdrop. By combining adaptability 
with operational rigor, the JV continues to deliver value and maintain its leadership position 
in the global aluminium industry.
Customer Focus
QAMCO’s continuing focus on ensuring product quality remains one of its key competitive 
strengths, which has contributed to growth in sales and market share across multiple 
markets globally. As testament to its excellent product quality, QAMCO’s joint venture and 
other JV partner has been awarded the prestigious title of “Supplier of the Year 2024” by 
Maxion Wheels Asia, a globally respected manufacturer in the automotive wheel industry. 
This recognition affirms the superior quality of the JV’s aluminum products, its ongoing 
commitment to excellence and innovation, and QAMCO JV’s support for industry-wide 
sustainability goals.
The award from Maxion Wheels Asia recognizes the high standards of QAMCO JV’s 
aluminum products, its collaboration with the joint venture partner and global customers, 
and the professionalism of its teams. It highlights the JV’s ability to meet the evolving 
needs of high-performance manufacturing through innovation and the dedication of its 
workforce. Driven by a shared commitment to excellence, the JV delivers aluminum that 
meets the highest international standards of performance, safety, and sustainability, earning 
recognition on the global stage.

Health, Safety, and Environment (HSE) Achievements
Health and safety remain a cornerstone of QAMCO’s JV operations, supported by a robust 
HSE Management System aligned with international standards and regulatory requirements. 
The system continues to hold certifications under ISO 45001:2018 and ISO 14001:2015, 
reinforcing our commitment to operational excellence and environmental stewardship.
In 2025, the JV advanced its proactive safety culture through enhanced risk management 
and preventive measures. Key initiatives included the 2025 Heat Stress Campaign, a 
comprehensive “line of fire” safety assessment across the plant, and the successful rollout 
of a revised General Work Permit procedure, achieving 97% workforce participation. 
Emergency preparedness was strengthened through joint exercises and active participation 
in QatarEnergy’s Multiple Casualty Incident Management Workshops.
Environmental compliance and sustainability remained a priority. The JV secured permits 
for the Solar Power Project, hazardous and medical waste disposal, and submitted the HVAC 
compliance report under the Montreal Protocol and Kigali Amendments.
Quality and certification milestones included successful ISO 14001 and ISO 45001 
surveillance audits with zero non-conformities, completion of ISO 17025 proficiency 
testing, and certification of internal auditors to uphold laboratory standards. Verified GHG 
inventory audits and active engagement in global forums such as the ASI Annual General 
Meeting, IAI webinars, and GAC ESG meetings reinforced our leadership in sustainability 
and industry best practices.
Community and stakeholder engagement was strengthened through Aluminium Day 
2025, featuring student competitions, a Hydro site visit, and an Aluminium Symposium. 
Environmental stewardship initiatives, including biodiversity programs and beach clean-up 
activities, highlighted our commitment to the circular economy and Qatar National Vision 
2030.
Lower Carbon Footprints
QAMCO’s JV continued to build on its decarbonization efforts during 2025, maintaining 
its focus on operational efficiency and greenhouse gas (GHG) reduction. The JV built on 
the gains achieved in prior years and achieved the lowest GHG intensity recorded in 2025, 
by leveraging natural gas as its primary energy source and optimizing power generation 
processes. These measures have ensured that the JV remains among the aluminium producers 
with one of the lowest carbon footprints compared to industry benchmarks.
Throughout the year, the JV continued to benefit from the Advanced Gas Path (AGP) 
upgrades implemented at its power plant, which have enhanced generation efficiency and 
supported lower emissions per megawatt of power produced. Scrap recycling volumes 
were maintained at optimal levels, reinforcing the JV’s commitment to energy-efficient 
production, as recycling requires significantly less energy than primary smelting.
The JV’s strategic roadmap for GHG reduction remains in progress, with targets under 
management review. Key initiatives, such as expanding scrap recycling, improving energy 
efficiency, and evaluating solar power integration, continued and remained a strategic focus 
during the year.
Achieving Cost Efficiencies
QAMCO’s Joint Venture upheld its strong focus on cost optimization and performance 
excellence throughout 2025 under the long-standing Qatalum Improvement Program (QIP). 
This program, in place since 2013, continues to serve as a cornerstone for driving efficiency 
and maintaining the JV’s position as a cost-competitive aluminium producer, while ensuring 
uncompromised safety and reliability in operations.
During the year, the JV continued to realize benefits from previously implemented initiatives, 
including process enhancements and efficiency improvements across its production 
and power generation facilities. The AGP upgrades at the power plant, which were fully 
operational in prior years, have contributed to improved power generation efficiency and 
supported reductions in operating costs. These measures, combined with disciplined cost 
management practices, have reinforced the JV’s ability to navigate market challenges and 
sustain its competitive edge.
Output Optimization Realizations
In 2025, QAMCO’s JV continued to advance its operational performance by sustaining 
smelter stability at elevated amperage levels and optimizing production processes. 
Despite supply-side pressures on high-grade alumina, the JV delivered strong operational 
performance, achieving 93.7% efficiency and amperage at 334.6 kA.
The integration of pre- and post-consumer aluminium scrap into the production cycle 
remained a key focus, reinforcing the JV’s commitment to circular economy principles. This 
approach not only supported resource efficiency but also contributed to improved energy 
utilization and cost effectiveness across the value chain.
Production volumes for the year were modestly higher than the previous year, supported 
by higher amperage operations and efficient management of the carbon plant. The plant 
continued to operate with high availability and reliability, avoiding major disruptions and 
enabling the JV to sustain its competitive cost base.
Looking ahead, the JV remains committed to continuous improvement initiatives aimed at 
enhancing operational efficiency and maximizing shareholder value. Planned investments 

in technology and process optimization will further strengthen output performance and 
reinforce the JV’s position as a leading producer of high-quality aluminium.
Selling and Marketing Activities
In 2025, QAMCO’s Joint Venture continued to execute its strategic marketing approach, 
ensuring resilience and adaptability in a dynamic global trade environment. Geopolitical 
tensions in the Arabian Gulf and the Red Sea disrupted shipping routes, causing longer 
transit times and higher costs. The JV maintained its diversified regional sales mix with 
a sustained emphasis on Asian markets, leveraging established partnerships to secure 
competitive positioning and reliable market access. These partnerships were instrumental 
in optimizing end-market economics and ensuring efficient destination management amid 
ongoing logistical complexities.
JV’s long-standing commitment to a robust and agile supply chain remained a key 
differentiator. Strategic decisions on vessel chartering and liner agreements continued to 
provide stability in distribution channels, enabling uninterrupted deliveries and reinforcing 
customer confidence. This disciplined approach strengthened the JV’s ability to navigate 
market volatility while preserving strong relationships with its loyal customer base.
Looking forward, the JV remains focused on enhancing marketing strategies and supply 
chain resilience to support sustainable growth and maximize shareholder value.
Financial and Operational Performance
During 2025, QAMCO delivered exceptional financial performance despite a challenging 
macroeconomic backdrop. Net profit surged by 25% year-on-year to QR 768 million for 
the year ended 31 December 2025, compared to QR 614 million in 2024, translating into an 
earnings per share (EPS) of QR 0.138 versus QR 0.110 last year. Share of revenue from the 
JV increased by 8% to QR 3.5 billion, while EBITDA grew 15% to QR 1.3 billion, up from 
QR 1.1billion in 2024.
Operational stability at the Joint Venture supported these results, with modest improvements 
and higher average selling prices contributing approximately QR 266 million to the growth 
in QAMCO’s net income. The market dynamics discussed above, coupled with enhanced 
amperage and sustained efficiency, drove marginally stronger sales volumes compared to 
the prior year.
Operating costs were relatively higher, primarily due to increased raw material prices. 
However, this impact was partially offset by lower finance charges following debt 
restructuring and loan repayments during the year. Overall, the combination of improved 
average selling prices, modest sales volume growth, and reduced finance costs resulted in 
higher net profit compared to the prior year.
Financial Position
QAMCO’s financial position strengthened further in 2025, driven by improved performance 
in the Joint Venture and enhanced liquidity. As of 31 December 2025, cash and bank 
balances, including QAMCO’s proportionate share of the JV’s balances, stood at QR 1.9 
billion, after payment of the 2025 interim dividend, and repayments of the JV’s loan. During 
the year, QAMCO’s share of operating cash flow totalled QR 1.0 billion, while share of free 
cash flow amounted to QR 0.9 billion.
CAPEX Updates
During 2025, QAMCO’s Joint Venture advanced its maintenance and sustainability 
initiatives by continuing pot relining activities and replacing flue walls to ensure operational 
reliability and minimizing production risks. QAMCO’s share of the JV’s capital expenditure 
for the year amounted to QR 154 million, covering routine requirements such as pot relining, 
power plant maintenance, turbine inspections, and anode plant upkeep.
For the period 2026–2030, QAMCO’s share of JV’s planned capital investments is around 
QR 1.2 billion, primarily directed toward programs critical to enhancing capacity, asset 
integrity, operational efficiency, reliability, cost optimization, HSE standards, and regulatory 
compliance. The plan also includes continued investment in a scrap remelting facility, which 
is expected to boost production capacity and improve energy efficiency, reinforcing the JV’s 
commitment to sustainable and cost-effective operations.
Proposed Dividend Distribution
Considering liquidity requirements for ongoing and future capital projects, alongside short- 
and long-term debt obligations and the prevailing macroeconomic outlook, the Board of 
Directors proposes a 2H-2025 dividend distribution of QR 318 million (equating to QR 
0.057 per share), bringing the total annual dividend distribution for the year ended 31 
December 2025 of QR 558 million, equivalent to a payout of QR 0.100 per share for the full 
year, subject to necessary approval in the Annual General Assembly Meeting.
Conclusion
The Board of Directors expresses its gratitude to His Highness the Amir Sheikh Tamim 
bin Hamad Al Thani for his visionary leadership and steadfast support of Qatar’s energy 
sector. The Board also conveys its appreciation to H.E. Mr. Saad Sherida Al-Kaabi, 
Minister of State for Energy Affairs, for his strategic guidance and leadership, and to the 
senior management of the Joint Venture for their continued dedication and commitment to 
operational excellence.

To the Shareholders of
Qatar Aluminium Manufacturing Company Q.P.S.C.
Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our opinion
We have audited the financial statements of Qatar Aluminium Manufacturing Company 
Q.P.S.C. (the “Company”), which comprise the statement of financial position as at 31 
December 2025, the statements of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, changes 
in equity and cash flows for the year then ended, and notes, comprising material accounting 
policies and other explanatory information.
In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, 
the financial position of the Company as at 31 December 2025, and its financial performance 
and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards 
as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IFRS Accounting Standards).
Basis for Opinion
We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs). Our 
responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities 
for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the 
Company in accordance with the International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants, 
International Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (including International 
Independence Standards) (IESBA Code), as applicable to audits of the financial statements 
of public interest entities, together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our 
audit of the Company’s financial statements in the State of Qatar, and we have fulfilled our 
other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the IESBA Code. 
We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide 
a basis for our opinion.
Key Audit Matter
Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most 
significance in our audit of the financial statements of the current period. These matters were 
addressed in the context of our audit of the financial statements as a whole, and in forming 
our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters.

Other Matter
The financial statements of the Company as at and for the year ended 31 December 2024 
were audited by nother auditor who expressed an unmodified opinion on those statements 
on 29 January 2025.
Other Information
The Board of Directors is responsible for the other information. The other information 
comprises the information included in the Annual Report, but does not include the financial 
statements and our auditor’s report thereon. Prior to the date of this auditor’s report, we 
obtained the report of the Board of Directors which forms part of the Annual Report, and 
the remaining sections of the Annual Report are expected to be made available to us after 
that date. 
Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not 
and will not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon as part of our engagement 
to audit the financial statements. We have performed assurance engagements on the internal 
controls over financial reporting, the Company’s compliance with the provisions of the Qatar 
Financial Markets Authority’s Governance Code for Listed Companies that forms part of the 
other information and provided a separate assurance practitioner’s conclusion thereon that is 
included within the other information. 
In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other 
information identified above and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is 
materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit, 
or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, based on the work we have performed 
on the other information that we have obtained prior to the date of this auditor’s report, we 
conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to 
report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.
Responsibilities of Board of Directors for the Financial Statements
The Board of Directors is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial 
statements in accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards, and for such internal control 
as the Board of Directors determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial 
statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.
In preparing the financial statements, the Board of Directors is responsible for assessing the
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The key audit matter                           How the matter was addressed in our audit

As disclosed in Note 5, the Company’s 
share of net results from its equity-
accounted investee - joint venture 
(‘equity-accounted investee’) 
amounted to QR 721 million 
represents 94% of the Company’s 
profit for the year while the total 
revenue for the year generated by 
equity- accounted investee amounted 
to QR 7,013 million.

Given that the Company derives 
substantially all of its profit from its 
equity-accounted investee, revenue 
recognition by the equity- accounted 
investee has a direct and significant 
impact on the Company’s financial 
performance. Accordingly, due to the 
quantitative significance of this area 
and the risk associated with revenue 
recognition, we identified this as a key 
audit matter.

Our audit procedures related to revenue 
recognition by equity-accounted investee 
included, among others:
•	 communicating to the component auditor 

of the equity-accounted investee, including 
the scope of work and specific procedures 
to be performed in response to the identified 
risks relating to revenue recognition, which 
included the following procedures: 
– evaluating the appropriateness of the 

selection of accounting policies based 
on the requirements of IFRS 15, our 
understanding of the business and related 
industry practice; 

–  assessing the design, implementation and 
operating effectiveness of the relevant 
internal controls over revenue recognition; 

–  inspecting the agreements with customers, 
on sample basis, to evaluate that revenue 
recognised is in accordance with the terms 
of the agreement and the requirements of 
IFRS 15; 

– performing test of details on a sample 
of revenue transactions by inspecting 
respective invoices, delivery statements 
and customers’ acknowledgements and 
other corroborating evidence; and

–  comparing on a sample basis, the revenue 
transactions recorded before and after 
the reporting period with underlying 
supporting documents to assess if 
related revenue is recorded in the correct 
accounting period. 

•	 evaluating the component auditor’s work 
performed, including discussions on the 
scope of procedures, significant findings and 
conclusions reached in respect of revenue 
recognition.

See Note 5 to the financial statements.
1. Recognition of Revenue
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STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
As at 31 December 2025
(All amounts expressed in thousands Qatari Riyals (‘000) unless otherwise stated)

	 Notes	 2025	 2024
Assets
Non-current aset
Equity-accsounted investee – joint venture 	 5 	 5,496,042 	 5,479,803

Current assets
Other receivables 		  39,712 	 48,959
Deposits and other bank balances 	 6.1 	 1,463,350 	 1,256,427
Cash and cash equivalents 	 6 	 124,386 	 114,019
Total current assets 		  1,627,448 	 1,419,405
Total assets 		  7,123,490 	 6,899,208

Equity and liabilities
Equity
Share capital 	 7 	 5,580,120 	 5,580,120
Legal reserve 	 8 	 18,986 	 14,311
Retained earnings 		  1,427,401 	 1,202,501
Total equity 		  7,026,507 	 6,796,932

Liabilities
Current liabilities
Other payables 	 12 	 93,791	 99,566
Due to a related party 	 11 	 3,192 	 2,710
Total liabilities 		  96,983 	 102,276
Total equity and liabilities 		  7,123,490 	 6,899,208

These financial statements were approved and authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on 29 
January 2026 and signed on its behalf by:

Abdulrahman Ahmad Al-Shaibi		  Ahmad Saeed Al-Amoodi
Chairman				    Vice Chairman

STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
For the year ended 31 December 2025
(All amounts expressed in thousands Qatari Riyals (‘000) unless otherwise stated)

	 Notes	 2025	 2024
		
Share of net results of equity-accounted investee 	 5 	 720,971 	 547,036

Finance income 		  58,610	 74,628

Other income 		  706 	 1,844

General and administrative expenses 	 13 	 (12,568)	 (9,026)

Net profit for the year 		  767,719 	 614,482

Other comprehensive income 		  - 	 -

Total comprehensive income for the year 		  767,719 	 614,482

Earnings per share

Basic and diluted earnings (QR per share) 	 9 	 0.138 	 0.110

Notes to the financial statements
As at and for the year ended 31 December 2025
1. Legal status and principal activities
Qatar Aluminium Manufacturing Company Q.P.S.C. (the “Company” or “QAMCO”) is registered and 
incorporated in Qatar with commercial registration number 126659 as a Public Qatari Shareholding 
Company by its founding shareholder, QatarEnergy. The Company is listed in the Qatar Stock 
Exchange and is governed by the provisions of the Qatar Commercial Companies Law No. 11 of 2015, 
as amended by Law Number 8 of 2021, and the regulations of Qatar Financial Markets Authority, 
Qatar Stock Exchange and Articles of Association of the Company.
The Company was incorporated on 3 December 2018 for an initial period of 50 years. The Company’s 
controlling shareholder is QatarEnergy (‘the Parent’), holding 51% shares of the Company, which is 
owned by Supreme Council for Economic Affairs and Investment of the Government of State of Qatar 
(‘the ultimate controlling party’). Further, remaining 49% of the Company’s shares are traded on the 
Qatar Stock Exchange. The Company’s registered office is at P.O. Box 3212, Doha, State of Qatar.
The principal activity of the Company is to establish, manage, own and/or hold shares, assets and 
interests in companies (and their subsidiaries and/or associated undertakings), engaged in all manner of 
processing and/or manufacturing of metal products including aluminium, practicing and implementing 
various aspects and stages of activities related to minerals and mining, including the development of 
supply chains and products, whether inside or outside the State of Qatar.
The Company commenced commercial activities on 3 December 2018.
The equity-accounted investee of the Company, included in the financial statements is as follows:
 Entity Name                                              Country of incorporation     Relationship     Ownership interest
 Qatar Aluminium Limited (Qatalum) 
 (Qatari Private Joint Stock Company)                     Qatar               Joint venture             50%
Qatar Aluminium Limited (Qatalum) was registered on 24 July 2007 as a Private Qatari Joint Stock 
Company in accordance with formerly Article 68 of the Qatar Commercial Companies Law No.5 
of 2002 (replaced by Article 207 of Law No. 11 of 2015, as amended by Law number 8 of 2021) 
and the terms of its Articles of Association under commercial registration number 36539. In 2018, 
QatarEnergy transferred its ownership in Qatalum to the Company.
The principal activities of Qatalum are to produce and sell the aluminium products produced by 
the smelter located in Mesaieed. Qatalum’s plant has commenced its commercial production on 
1 January 2010.
These financial statements of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2025 were approved 
and authorised for issue by the Board of Directors on 29 January 2026.
2. Basis of preparation
a) Statement of compliance
The financial statements of the Company have been prepared in accordance with IFRS Accounting 
Standards as issued by International Accounting Standards Board (IFRS Accounting Standards).
b) Basis of measurement
The financial statements of the Company have been prepared using historical cost basis.
c) Functional and presentation currency
The financial statements are presented in Qatari Riyal (“QR”), which is the Company’s functional 
and presentation currency, and all values are rounded to the nearest thousands (QR ‘000), except 
otherwise indicated.
d) Amendments to IFRS accounting standards issued and effective
During the current year, the Company adopted the below amendment to IFRS accounting standards 
as applicable, that are effective for an annual reporting period beginning on 1 January 2025:
  Effective from 1 January 2025	 •    Lack of Exchangeability – Amendments to IAS 21 	
				         The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates
The application of the above amendment had no material impact on the Company’s financial 
statements.
e) New accounting standards and amendments not yet effective, but available for early adoption
The below new IFRS accounting standards and amendments that are not yet effective but available 
for early adoption, have not been applied in preparing these financial statements:
  Effective for the year beginning 	 •   Classification and Measurement of Financial 	
  1 January 2026		       Instruments – Amendments to IFRS 9 and IFRS 7 	
				    •   Contracts Referencing Nature-dependent Electricity 	
				         – Amendments to IFRS 9 and IFRS 7
				    •    Annual improvements to IFRS Accounting Standard 	
				         – Volume 11
  Effective for the year beginning	 •    IFRS 18 Presentation and Disclosure in Financial    	
  1 January 2027 		       Statements
				    •    IFRS 19 Subsidiaries without Public 		
				         Accountability:Disclosures
  Available for optional adoption /	 •    Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor   	
  effective date deferred indefinitely 	      and its Associate or Joint Venture – Amendments to 	
				         IFRS  10 and IAS 28
IFRS 18 Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements
IFRS 18 will replace IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements and applies for annual reporting 
periods beginning on or after 1 January 2027. The new standard introduces the following key new 
requirements.
•	 Entities are required to classify all income and expenses into five categories in the statement of 

profit or loss, namely the operating, investing, financing, discontinued operations and income 
tax categories. Entities are also required to present a newly-defined operating profit subtotal. 
Entities’ net profit will not change.

•	 Management-defined performance measures (MPMs) are disclosed in a single note in the 
financial statements.

•	 Enhanced guidance is provided on how to group information in the financial statements.
In addition, all entities are required to use the operating profit subtotal as the starting point for the 
statement of cash flows when presenting operating cash flows under the indirect method.
The Company is still in the process of assessing the impact of the new standard, particularly with 
respect to the structure of the Company’s statement of profit or loss, the statement of cash flows and 
the additional disclosures required for MPMs. The Company is also assessing the impact on how 
information is grouped in the financial statements, including for items currently labelled as ‘other’.
Management anticipates that these new IFRS accounting standards and amendments to accounting 
standards will be adopted in the Company’s financial statements as and when they are applicable 
and adoption of these new and amendments to IFRS accounting standards is not expected to have a 
material impact on the financial statements of the Company in the period of initial application except 
for IFRS 18 Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements.
3. Material accounting policies
a) Investments in an equity- accounted investee - joint venture
A joint venture is a joint arrangement whereby the parties that have joint control of the arrangement 
have rights to the net assets of the joint arrangement. Joint control is the contractually agreed sharing 
of control of an arrangement, which exists only when decisions about the relevant activities require 
unanimous consent of the parties sharing control.
Equity method of accounting
The Company accounts for its investments in a joint venture in its financial statements using the equity 
method of accounting.
Under the equity method of accounting, the investments are initially recognised at cost and adjusted 
thereafter to recognise the Company’s share of the post-acquisition profits or losses of the investee in 
profit or loss, and the Company’s share of movements in other comprehensive income of the investee 
in other comprehensive income. Dividends received from equity accounted investee is recognised as a 
reduction in the carrying amount of the investment.
When the Company’s share of losses in an equity-accounted investment equals or exceeds its interest 
in the entity, including any other unsecured long-term receivables for which settlement is neither 
planned nor expected to happen in foreseeable future, the Company does not recognise further losses, 

unless it has incurred obligations or made payments on behalf of the other entity.
Unrealised gains on transactions between the Company and its equity accounted investee is eliminated 
to the extent of the Company’s interest in the entity.
The Company discontinues the use of the equity method from the date when the investment ceases 
to be an equity accounted investee or when the investment is classified as held for sale. In case of 
disposal, the difference between carrying amount of equity accounted investee at the date the equity 
method was discontinued and proceeds from disposal is recognised in profit or loss.
When the Company changes its ownership interest in an equity accounted investee, but the Company 
continues to use the equity method, the Company does not remeasure the existing interest. In case of 
acquisition of additional interest, purchase consideration is compared with net assets acquired; any 
excess of purchase consideration over net assets acquired is recognised as goodwill (included within 
carrying value of equity accounted investee), while any excess of net assets acquired over purchase 
consideration is recognised in profit or loss as part of share of profit from equity accounted investee. 
In case of decrease in interest while equity method continues to be applied, difference between sale 
consideration and net assets as of the date of dilution is recognised in profit or loss as part of share of 
equity accounted investee.
b) Foreign currencies
Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency using the exchange rates 
at the dates of the transactions. Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of 
such transactions and from the translation of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign 
currencies at year-end exchange rates are generally recognised in profit or loss.
Non-monetary items that are measured at fair value in a foreign currency are translated using the 
exchange rates at the date when the fair value was determined. Translation differences on assets 
and liabilities carried at fair value are reported as part of the fair value gain or loss. For example, 
translation differences on non-monetary assets and liabilities such as equities held at fair value through 
profit or loss are recognised in profit or loss as part of the fair value gain or loss and translation 
differences on non-monetary assets such as equities classified as available-for-sale financial assets are 
recognised in other comprehensive income.
c) Cash and cash equivalents
Cash and cash equivalents in the statement of cash flows comprise of bank balances and fixed term 
deposits with an original maturity of less than three months.
d) Provisions
Provisions are recognised when: the Company has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result 
of past events; it is probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation; and 
the amount has been reliably estimated. Provisions are not recognised for future operating losses.
Where there are a number of similar obligations, the likelihood that an outflow will be required in 
settlement is determined by considering the class of obligations as a whole. A provision is recognised 
even if the likelihood of an outflow with respect to any one item included in the same class of 
obligations may be small.
Provisions are measured at the present value of the expenditures expected to be required to settle the 
obligation using a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and 
the risks specific to the obligation. The increase in the provision due to passage of time is recognised 
as interest expense.
e) Dividend distributions
Liabilities for dividend distributions are recognised for the amount of any dividend declared, being 
appropriately authorised and no longer at the discretion of the Company, on or before the end of the 
reporting period but not distributed at the end of the reporting period. Dividend distribution liabilities 
are recognised as a direct charge to retained earnings in the statement of changes in equity, with any 
unpaid amount is presented under other payables in the statement of financial position.
f) Social and sports contribution fund
The Company makes contributions equivalents to 2.5% of the net profit for the year into a state social 
and sports contribution fund for the support of social and sports activities. This is presented in the 
statement of changes of equity as appropriation of profit in accordance with Qatar Law No. 13 of 2008.
g) Earnings per share
The Company presents basic and diluted earnings per share (“EPS”) data for its ordinary shares. Basic 
EPS is calculated by dividing the profit or loss attributable to ordinary shareholders of the Company 
by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the year. Diluted earnings per 
share adjusts the figures used in the determination of basic earnings per share to take into account the 
effect of any dilutive potential ordinary shares.
h) Events after the reporting date
The financial statements are adjusted to reflect events that occurred between the reporting date and the 
date when the financial statements are authorised for issue, provided they give evidence of conditions 
that existed at the reporting date. Any post year-end events that are non-adjusting are disclosed in the 
financial statements when material.
i) Income tax
The Company’s profits are exempt from income tax in accordance with the provisions of Qatar’s 
Income Tax Law No. 24. of 2018.
j) Financial instruments
Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognised in the Company’s statement of financial 
position when the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.
A financial asset (unless it is a trade receivable without a significant financing component) or financial 
liability is initially measured at fair value plus or minus, for an item not at FVTPL, transaction 
costs that are directly attributable to its acquisition or issue. A trade receivable without a significant 
financing component is initially measured at the transaction price.
Financial assets
All regular way purchases or sales of financial assets are recognised and derecognised on a trade 
date basis. Regular way purchases or sales are purchases or sales of financial assets that require 
delivery of assets within the time frame established by regulation or convention in the marketplace. 
All recognised financial assets are measured subsequently in their entirety at either amortised cost or 
fair value, depending on the classification of the financial assets.
Classification of financial assets
Debt instruments designated at amortised cost
Debt instruments that meet the following conditions are measured subsequently at amortised cost:

• 	the financial asset is held within a business model whose objective is to hold financial assets in 
order to collect contractual cash flows; and

• 	the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely 
payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

Financial assets at FVTPL
Financial assets that do not meet the criteria for being measured at amortised cost or FVTOCI are 
measured at FVTPL. Specifically:

• 	Investments in equity instruments are classified as at FVTPL, unless the Company designates an 
equity investment that is neither held for trading nor a contingent consideration arising from a 
business combination as at FVTOCI on initial recognition.

• 	Debt instruments that do not meet the amortised cost criteria or the FVTOCI criteria are classified 
as at FVTPL. In addition, debt instruments that meet either the amortised cost criteria or the 
FVTOCI criteria may be designated as at FVTPL upon initial recognition if such designation 
eliminates or significantly reduces a measurement or recognition inconsistency (so called 
‘accounting mismatch’) that would arise from measuring assets or liabilities or recognising 
the gains and losses on them on different bases. The Company has not designated any debt 
instruments as at FVTPL..

Financial assets at FVTPL are measured at fair value at the end of each reporting period, with any fair 
value gains or losses recognised in profit or loss. At reporting date, the Company does not hold any 
financial assets measured at FVTPL.
Impairment of financial assets
The Company has the following financial assets that are subject to IFRS 9’s expected credit loss model:
       •  Cash and cash equivalents
       •  Other receivables (excluding non-financial assets)
       •  Deposits and other bank balances
To measure the expected credit losses, other receivables that are measured at amortised cost are 
grouped based on shared credit risk characteristics and the days past due. The Company applies the 
IFRS 9 simplified approach to measuring expected credit losses which uses a lifetime expected loss 
allowance for all other receivables. The Company measures the loss allowance for cash and cash 
equivalents and fixed deposits at an amount equal to 12-month ECL which represents the portion of 
lifetime ECL that is expected to result from default events on a financial instruments that are possible 
within 12 months after the reporting date.
Derecognition of financial assets
The Company derecognises a financial asset only when the contractual rights to the cash flows from 
the asset expire, or when it transfers the financial asset and substantially all the risks and rewards of 
ownership of the asset to another entity. If the Company neither transfers nor retains substantially 
all the risks and rewards of ownership and continues to control the transferred asset, the Company 
recognises its retained interest in the asset and an associated liability for amounts it may have to pay. 
If the Company retains substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of a transferred financial 
asset, the Company continues to recognise the financial asset and also recognises a collateralised 
borrowing for the proceeds received.
On derecognition of a financial asset measured at amortised cost, the difference between the asset’s 
carrying amount and the sum of the consideration received, and receivable is recognised in profit or loss.
Financial liabilities
All financial liabilities are measured subsequently at amortised cost using the effective interest 
method or at FVTPL. At reporting date, the Company does not have any financial liabilities which 
are measured at FVTPL.
Financial liabilities measured subsequently at amortised cost
Financial liabilities that are not designated as FVTPL, are measured subsequently at amortised cost 
using the effective interest method.
The effective interest method is a method of calculating the amortised cost of a financial liability and 
of allocating interest expense over the relevant period. The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly 
discounts estimated future cash payments (including all fees and points paid or received that form an 
integral part of the effective interest rate, transaction costs and other premiums or discounts) through 
the expected life of the financial liability, or (where appropriate) a shorter period, to the amortised 
cost of a financial liability.
Derecognition of financial liabilities
The Company derecognises financial liabilities when, and only when, the Company’s obligations are 
discharged, cancelled or have expired. The difference between the carrying amount of the financial 
liability derecognised and the consideration paid and payable is recognised in profit or loss.
k) Impairment of non-financial assets
At reporting date, the Company reviews the carrying amounts of its investment in an equity accounted 
investee to determine whether there is any indication of impairment. An impairment loss is recognised 
for the amount by which the asset’s carrying amount exceeds its recoverable amount. The recoverable 
amount is the higher of an asset’s fair value less costs of disposal and value in use. For the purposes 
of assessing impairment, assets are grouped at the lowest levels for which there are separately 
identifiable cash inflows, which are largely independent of the cash inflows from other assets or groups 
of assets (cash-generating units). Non-financial assets other than goodwill that suffered an impairment 
are reviewed for possible reversal of the impairment at the end of each reporting period.
4. Critical judgement and key sources of estimation uncertainty
The preparation of the financial statements in compliance with IFRS Accounting Standards requires 
the management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets, 
liabilities, income and expenses. Future events may occur which will cause the assumptions used in 
arriving at the estimates to change. The effects of any change in estimates are reflected in the financial 
statements as they become reasonably determinable.
Judgments and estimates are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other 
factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances.
a) Critical judgments
In the process of applying the Company’s accounting policies, management has made the following 
judgments, apart from those involving estimations, which have the most significant effect on the 
amounts recognized in the financial statements:
Classification of the investment as equity accounted investee – joint venture
Management evaluated the Company’s interest in Qatar Aluminum Limited (Qatalum) and concluded 
that the joint arrangement is a joint venture where Qatalum is jointly controlled and the partners 
have rights to the net assets of the joint arrangements. In this investment, all decisions about the 
relevant activities require unanimous consent of the parties that collectively control the arrangement, 
as established contractually in the agreement.
Hence, management recognized this investment as investment in a joint venture and accordingly 
accounted for the investment under the equity method in the financial statements.
Decommissioning and site restoration obligations
As required by IAS 37 “Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets”, the Company 
assess whether the following criteria is met to recognise provisions:
       •  whether the Company has a present obligation as a result of a past event,
       •  it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required 	
	     to settle the obligation, and;
       •  a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation.
Qatalum’s Joint Venture Agreement (JVA) and its land lease agreement with QatarEnergy includes 
provisions relating to the decommissioning of the joint venture’s facilities, plant and machineries. 
Qatalum’s is required to submit a decommissioning program to the relevant government authority in Qatar 
which includes a cost estimate and funding proposal for such plan 10 years prior to conclusion of the JVA.
With regard to any obligation of the Joint Venture for the costs of abandonment and decommissioning 

Company’s ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related 
to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the Board of 
Directors either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic 
alternative but to do so.
Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as 
a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an 
auditor’s report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, 
but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs will always detect 
a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are 
considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected 
to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.
As part of an audit in accordance with ISAs, we exercise professional judgement and 
maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also:
–	 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether 

due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and 
obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. 
The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for 
one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, 
misrepresentations or the override of internal control.

–	 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances.

–	 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of 
accounting estimates and related disclosures made by the Board of Directors.

–	 Conclude on the appropriateness of the Board of Directors’ use of the going concern 
basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material 
uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on 
the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material 
uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor’s report to the related 
disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify 
our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of 
our auditor’s report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to 
cease to continue as a going concern. 

–	 Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, 
including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying 
transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation. 

–	 Plan and perform the audit to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the 
financial information of the entities or business units within the Company as a basis 
for forming an opinion on the Company financial statements. We are responsible for 
the direction, supervision and review of the audit work performed for purposes of the 
Company’s audit. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion. 

We communicate with the Board of Directors regarding, among other matters, the planned 
scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant 
deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit. 
We also provide the Board of Directors with a statement that we have complied with relevant 
ethical requirements regarding independence, and communicate with them all relationships 
and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where 
applicable, actions taken to eliminate threats or safeguards applied. 
From the matters communicated with the Board of Directors, we determine those matters 
that were of most significance in the audit of the financial statements of the current period 
and are therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditor’s report 
unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely 
rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our report 
because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh 
the public interest benefits of such communication.
Report on Other Legal Requirements
As required by the Qatar Commercial Companies Law No. 11 of 2015, whose certain 
provisions were subsequently amended by Law No. 8 of 2021 (“amended QCCL”), we 
also report that:
i. 	 We have obtained all the information and explanations we considered necessary for the 

purposes of our audit;
ii.	 The Company has maintained proper accounting records, and its financial statements are 

in agreement therewith;
iii.	We have read the report of the Board of Directors to be included in the Annual Report, 

and the financial information contained therein is in agreement with the books and 
records of the Company.

iv.	Furthermore, the Company did not hold inventories as at reporting date; and
v. 	We are not aware of any violations of the applicable provisions of the amended QCCL, 

or the terms of the Company’s Articles of Association having occurred during the 
year which might have had a material effect on the Company’s financial position or 
performance as at and for the year ended 31 December 2025.

29 January 2026
Doha 	 Gopal Balasubramaniam Doha 
State of Qatar 	 KPMG
	 Qatar Auditors’ Registry Number 251 

	 Licensed by QFMA: External 
	 Auditors’ License No. 120153

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
For the year ended 31 December 2025
(All amounts expressed in thousands Qatari Riyals (‘000) unless otherwise stated)

	 Notes	 2025	 2024

Cash flows from operating activities
Profit for the year 	 	 767,719 	 614,482
Adjustments for:
        - Share of net results of equity-accounted investee 	 5 	 (720,971) 	 (547,036)
        - Finance income 		  (58,610) 	 (74,628)
		  (11,862) 	 (7,182)

Working capital changes:
        - Due to a related party 		  482 	 (515)
        - Other payables 		  15 	 (61)
Cash used in operations 		  (11,365) 	 (7,758)
Social and sports fund contribution paid 		  (15,363) 	 (11,150)
Net cash used in operating activities 		  (26,728) 	 (18,908)

Cash flows from investing activities
Dividend received from equity-accounted investee 	 5 	 510,206 	 303,334
Tax benefit received 	 5 	 194,526 	 144,030
Net movement in deposits and other bank balances 		  (206,923) 	 (258,041)
Finance income received 		  67,857 	 40,673
Net cash from investing activities 		  565,666 	 229,996

Cash flows from financing activities
Dividends paid 	 10 	 (518,951) 	 (558,012)
Movement in dividends account 	 6.1 	 (9,620) 	 (17,653)
Cash used in financing activities 		  (528,571) 	 (575,665)

Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 		  10,367 	 (364,577)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 	 6 	 114,019 	 478,596
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 	 6 	 124,386 	 114,019

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
For the year ended 31 December 2025
(All amounts expressed in thousands Qatari Riyals (‘000) unless otherwise stated)

	 Share	 Legal	 Retained	 Total
	 Capital	 reserve 	 earnings
Balance at 1 January 2024 	 5,580,120 	 7,567 	 1,168,138 	 6,755,825
Profit for the year 	 - 	 - 	 614,482 	 614,482
Other comprehensive income for the year 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 -
Total comprehensive income for the year	  - 	 - 	 614,482 	 614,482
Social and sports contribution fund provision 	 - 	 - 	 (15,363) 	 (15,363)
Transfer to legal reserve (Note 8)	 - 	 6,744 	 (6,744) 	 -
Transactions with owners of the Company 
Interim dividend paid (Note 10 (ii)) 	 -	 - 	 (167,404) 	 (167,404)
Dividend approved and paid (Note 10)	  - 	 - 	 (390,608) 	 (390,608)
Balance at 31 December 2024 / 1 January 2025 	 5,580,120 	 14,311 	 1,202,501 	 6,796,932

Profit for the year 	 - 	 - 	 767,719 	 767,719
Other comprehensive income for the year 	 -	 - 	 - 	 -
Total comprehensive income for the year	  - 	 - 	 767,719 	 767,719
Social and sports contribution fund provision 	 - 	 - 	 (19,193) 	 (19,193)
Transactions with owners of the Company 
Transfer to legal reserve (Note 8) 	 - 	 4,675 	 (4,675) 	 -
Interim dividend paid (Note 10 (ii)) 	 - 	 - 	 (239,945) 	 (239,945)
Dividend approved and paid (Note 10 (iii)) 	 - 	 - 	 (279,006) 	 (279,006)
Balance at 31 December 2025 	 5,580,120 	 18,986 	 1,427,401 	 7,026,507
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relating facilities referred to above, management has assessed that the extent of obligation against the 
decommissioning and site restoration can only be determined after approval of the Decommissioning 
Program, which is not due for submission until 2040. Further, there is no indication from QatarEnergy 
which compulsory requires decommissioning and site restoration as per land lease agreement. Accordingly, 
no such provision for decommissioning and site restoration of the Joint Venture’s facilities, plant and 
machineries is recognised as at 31 December 2025. Hence, this will not result in a future reduction of 
QAMCO’s investment in equity accounted investee – joint venture as at the current reporting date.
Going concern
The Company’s management has made an assessment of the Company’s ability to continue as a 
going concern and is satisfied that the Company has the resources to continue in business for the 
foreseeable future. Furthermore, the management is not aware of any material uncertainties that 
may cast significant doubt upon the Company’s ability to continue a going concern. Therefore, the 
financial statements are prepared on a going concern basis.
Tax position
The Company has applied judgements in relation to taxation (including tax benefits) which is 
disclosed in Note 17.
b) Key sources of estimation uncertainty
The following is the key assumption concerning the future, and other key source of estimation 
uncertainty at the reporting date, that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the 
carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year:
Impairment of non-financial assets
Impairment assessment is an area involving management estimates, requiring assessment as to whether 
the carrying value of assets can be supported by the net present value of future cash flows derived 
from such assets using cash flow projections which have been discounted at an appropriate rate. The 
Company’s management tests annually whether there are any indicators that non-financial assets may 
be impaired in accordance with accounting policies stated in Note 3 to the financial statements. If 
indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset or a CGU is determined based on the higher of 
fair value less costs to sell or value-in-use method which uses estimated cash flow projections over 
the estimated useful life of the asset discounted using market rates. Management did not identify any 
impairment indicator for its investment in equity-accounted investee in the current and previous year.

The Company manages its capital structure and adjusts it, in light of changes in economic and 
business conditions and shareholders’ expectations. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, 
the Company may adjust the dividend payment to shareholders or issue new shares. No changes 
were made in the objectives, policies or processes during the years ended 31 December 2025 and 
2024. Capital comprises share capital and retained earnings and is measured at QR 7.027 billion 
(2024: QR 6.797 billion).

16. Fair value of financial instruments
The fair value of the financial assets and liabilities are included at the amount at which the 
instrument could be exchanged in a current transaction between willing parties, other than in a 
forced or liquidation sale.
Bank balances, other receivables, other payables, and amount due to a related party approximate 
their carrying amounts largely due to the short-term maturities of these instruments.

17. Income tax
The Company’s profits are exempt from income tax in accordance with the provisions of Qatar’s 
Income Tax Law No. 24. of 2018.
Furthermore, the Company’s equity-accounted investee benefited from a tax holiday period which 
expired on 19 September 2020. Post expiry, the equity-accounted investee’s profits were subject to 
income tax in accordance with the applicable law in Qatar as stated in its joint venture agreement 
which was ratified by a Council of Ministers’ Resolution No. 38 of 2008.
In 2020, QatarEnergy (representing the Company), the Ministry of Finance and the General Tax 
Authority have reached an agreement through a Memorandum of Understanding (hereby referred 
to as the “MOU”). The MOU covers the tax reporting and payment implications applicable to the 
components of certain companies (including QAMCO) listed on Qatar Exchange.
As per the MOU, the proportion of income tax of the equity-accounted investee (Qatalum) to the 
effective shareholding of the public shareholding company (i.e., QAMCO) shall be settled with 
the General Tax Authority by the Ministry of Finance through the defined settlement arrangement 
between the public shareholding company, QatarEnergy and the Ministry of Finance. As such, 
the Company is entitled to the pre-tax profits from Qatalum, therefore, applying the principles of 
equity accounting under IAS 28 “Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures”, the Company has 
recorded the tax benefit or refund received through the settlement mechanism defined in the MOU 
within the share of results of investments in equity-accounted investee.
Global Minimum Tax
On 27 March 2025, the State of Qatar published Law No. 22 of 2024 in the Official Gazette, 
amending certain provisions of the Income Tax Law (Law No. 24 of 2018) to introduce the 
Domestic Minimum Top Up Tax (DMTT) and the Income Inclusion Rule (IIR), both applying 
a minimum effective tax rate of 15%. These amendments take effect from 1 January 2025. 
The General Tax Authority is expected to issue detailed Executive Regulations to clarify 
implementation, compliance requirements, and administration.
The Company operates solely within the State of Qatar and, for DMTT purposes, forms part of the 
QatarEnergy MNE Group, with QatarEnergy acting as the Ultimate Parent Entity. QatarEnergy is 
currently undertaking a groupwide impact assessment covering all entities within the QatarEnergy 
MNE Group, including the Company. Based on available information, no material DMTT 
implications are expected for the year ended 31 December 2025.
In line with the May 2023 amendment to IAS 12 issued by the International Accounting Standards 
Board, the Company has applied the mandatory temporary relief from deferred tax accounting for 
Pillar Two taxes. Any Pillar Two tax impacts are therefore reflected as part of covered current tax 
when determining the minimum effective tax rate.
The Company continues to monitor future developments in Qatar – including the issuance of 
Executive Regulations and further OECD guidance – which may influence upcoming tax 
calculations, disclosures, and compliance processes.

18. Comparative figures
Comparative information has been reclassified to conform with the presentation and classification 
of the current year’s financial statements. However, such reclassifications are not material and did 
not have an impact on the previously reported profit, other comprehensive income or the equity 
for the comparative year.

19. Subsequent events
No significant events have occurred after the reporting date that would materially affect the 
understanding or interpretation of these financial statements except for the dividend approved by 
the Board of Directors as disclosed in Note 10.

INFORMATION RELATED TO COMPANY’S FINANCIAL STATEMENT USING COST METHOD
This note provides certain information related to the Company’s statement of financial position 
and statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income prepared using the cost method 
is presented below to only assist the Company in its reporting to the Qatar Financial Markets 
Authority (Internal Control Over Financial Reporting (“ICOFR”)) which is applicable to the 
Company.

Statement of financial position
	 2025	 2024

Assets
Non-current assets
Investment in a joint venture – at cost 	 5,697,161 	 5,697,161

Current assets
Other receivables 	 39,712 	 48,959
Deposits and other bank balances 	 1,463,350 	 1,256,427
Cash and cash equivalents 	 124,386 	 114,019
Total current assets 	 1,627,448 	 1,419,405
Total assets 	 7,324,609 	 7,116,566

Equity and liabilities
Equity
Share capital 	 5,580,120 	 5,580,120
Legal reserve 	 18,986 	 14,311
Retained earnings 	 1,628,520 	 1,419,856
Total equity 	 7,227,626	 7,014,287

Liabilities
Current liabilities
Other payables 	 93,791 	 99,567
Due to a related party 	 3,192 	 2,712
Total liabilities 	 96,983 	 102,279
Total equity and liabilities 	 7,324,609 	 7,116,566

Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income
	 2025	 2024

Income from joint venture 	 704,732 	 447,364
Finance income 	 58,610 	 74,628
Other income 	 706 	 1,844
General and administrative expenses 	 (12,568) 	 (9,026)
Net profit for the year 	 751,480 	 514,810
Other comprehensive income 	 - 	 -
Total comprehensive income for the year 	 751,480 	 514,810

Please scan the QR-code using a smart phone  
for easy access to the full set of financial statements.

5. Equity-accounted investee – joint venture
The movements in the equity accounted investee of a joint venture is as follows:
	 2025 	 2024
At 1 January 	 5,479,803 	 5,380,131
Share of profit of equity-accounted investee – net of tax 	 464,557 	 361,301
Adjustment related to tax benefit (Note 17) 	 256,414 	 185,735
Less: Dividend and tax benefit received 	 (704,732) 	 (447,364)
At 31 December 	 5,496,042 	 5,479,803
The following financial statements present amounts shown in the financial statements of the joint 
venture as of 31 December 2025, which are presented in US$’000 and are translated using an 
exchange rate of 3.64 (2024: 3.64).
Financial information of the joint venture is as follows:
Statement of financial position of equity-accounted investee (Qatalum)
	 2025 	 2024
Non-current assets 	 9,933,939 	 10,668,981
Current assets 	 3,484,856 	 3,107,690
Non-current liabilities 	 (2,689,945) 	 (1,186,676)
Current liabilities 	 (1,341,060) 	 (3,110,908)
Net assets (100%) 	 9,387,790 	 9,479,087

Proportion of the Company’s ownership 	 50% 	 50%
Company’s share of net assets 	 4,693,895 	 4,739,544
Tax adjustment 	 (21,463) 	 (83,351)
Goodwill 	 823,610 	 823,610
Investment in an equity-accounted investee – joint venture 	 5,496,042 	 5,479,803

Statement of profit or loss and comprehensive income of an equity-accounted investee (Qatalum)
	 2025	 2024
Revenue 	 7,013,224 	 6,481,300
Other income 	 25,003 	 12,340
	 7,038,227 	 6,493,640
Raw material, spare parts and energy consumption 	 (3,622,313) 	 (3,415,234)
Salaries and related costs 	 (414,956) 	 (411,404)
Depreciation and amortization 	 (937,267) 	 (880,833)
Write offs of property, plant and equipment 	 (57,709) 	 (30,980)
Technical service cost 	 (54,778) 	 (57,607)
Net finance cost 	 (135,663) 	 (238,500)
Other expenses 	 (373,599) 	 (365,012)
Profit before tax 	 1,441,942 	 1,094,070
Current income tax 	 (526,872)	  (384,759)
Deferred tax charge 	 14,043 	 13,290
Net profit 	 929,113 	 722,601
Proportion of the Company’s ownership 	 50% 	 50%
Company’s share of profit for the year before tax adjustment 	 464,557 	 361,301
Tax benefit from equity-accounted investee (Note 17) 	 256,414 	 185,735
Company’s share of profit for the year from equity accounted investee 	 720,971 	 547,036
Company’s share of adjusted profit before interest, tax, depreciation,  
amortization and write offs of property, plant and equipment 	 1,286,291 	 1,122,192

Additional disclosures of the joint venture
	 2025 	 2024

Cash and bank balances 	 848,924 	 801,732
Current financial liabilities  
(excluding trade and other payables and
provision for income tax) 	 247,658 	 265,786
Non-current financial liabilities  
(excluding provisions for employees’ end of service benefits) 	 2,591,112 	 3,043,473
Depreciation and amortization 	 937,267 	 880,833
Income tax payable 	 535,841 	 398,016
Capital commitments and contingent liabilities
The Company’s share in equity accounted investee’s commitments and contingent liabilities is as follows:
	 2025 	 2024
Capital commitments 	 266,885 	 227,225
Contingent liabilities - bank guarantees 	 105 	 437
6. Cash and cash equivalents
	 2025 	 2024
Cash at bank 	 10,636 	 114,019
Short term fixed deposits – less than 90 days (i) 	 113,750 	 -
	 124,386 	 114,019

6.1 Deposits and other bank balances
	 2025 	 2024
Fixed deposits – more than 90 days (i) 	 1,392,300 	 1,175,757
Dividend accounts (ii) 	 71,050 	 80,670
	 1,463,350 	 1,256,427
(i) Fixed deposits are held with banks and denominated mainly in Qatari Riyals and US Dollars 
with interest rate ranges from 4.1% to 4.65% (2024: 4.75% to 6.25%) per annum.
(ii) Dividend accounts are restricted bank balances for the amounts deposited in the bank for the 
dividends declared which are yet to be collected by the shareholders.

7. Share capital
	 2025 	 2024
Authorised, issued and fully paid-up:
5,580,120,000 shares of QR 1 each 	 5,580,120 	 5,580,120
QatarEnergy owns a Special Share of the Company and as per the Articles of Association, the 
Special Share is always owned by QatarEnergy, and it may only be transferred to government, any 
government corporation or any QatarEnergy affiliate. The Special Share cannot be cancelled or 
redeemed without the prior written consent of the Special Shareholder. The Special Share entitles 
its holder the control of the Company.

8. Legal reserve
	 2025 	 2024
Balance at beginning of the year 	 14,311 	 7,567
Transfer to legal reserve from retained earnings 	 4,675 	 6,744
As at 31 December 	 18,986 	 14,311
The transfer of legal reserve is decided by the Company’s Board in accordance with the Articles 
of Association. The Articles of Association of the Company states that prior to recommending 
any dividend for distribution to the Shareholders, the Board shall ensure proper reserves are 
established in respect of voluntary and statutory reserves considered by the Board to be necessary 
or appropriate. Based on the decision of Board, the Company has transferred to legal reserve 10% 
of its net profit after deducting dividends and tax benefits from joint venture for the year.

9. Basic and diluted earnings per share
Basic and diluted earnings per share (EPS) are calculated by dividing the profit for the year 
attributable to equity holders of the parent by weighted average number of shares outstanding 
during the year. The following reflects the income and share data used in the basic and diluted 
earnings per share computation:

	 2025 	 2024
Profit attributable to the equity holders of the company for the year 	 767,719 	 614,482
Weighted average number of shares outstanding during  
the year (“in thousands”) (Note 7) 	 5,580,120 	 5,580,120
Basic and diluted earnings per share 	 0.138 	 0.110
The figures for basic and diluted earnings per share are the same, as the Company has not issued 
any instruments that would impact the earnings per share when exercised.

10. Dividend
(i)	 The Board of Directors has proposed final cash dividend of QR 0.057 per share amounted to 

QR 318 million, bringing the total dividend for the year 2025 to QR 0.10 per share amounted 
to QR 558 million. (2024: QR 0.08 per share amounted to QR 446.4 million).

(ii)	 During the year 2025, the Board of Directors approved an interim cash dividend in respect of 
the six-month period ended 30 June 2025 of QR 0.043 per share amounted to a total of QR 
239.9 million (30 June 2024: QR 0.03 per share amounted to QR 167.4 million).

	 The above proposed final dividend and the interim dividend paid during the year ended 31 
December 2025 will be submitted for formal approval in the Annual General Meeting to be 
held in 2026.

(iii)	The final dividends for the year 2024 of QR 0.08 per share amounted to QR 446.4 million 
(including interim dividend of QR 167.4 million) were approved by the shareholders in the 
Annual General Meeting held on 23 February 2025. Accordingly, an amount of QR 279 
million was paid during the year 2025.

11. Related parties
Related parties represent the parent, major shareholders, associated companies, joint ventures, 
affiliates, directors and key management personnel of the Company, and entities controlled, 
jointly controlled or significantly influenced by such parties. Pricing policies and terms of these 
transactions are approved by the Company’s management.
Transactions with related parties:
Transactions with related parties for the year ended are as follows:
                                                               Nature of relationship	 2025 	 2024
Service received                                                   Parent 	 (3,131) 	 (2,710)
Currency exchange transactions - Purchases            Parent 	 (119,364) 	 -
Currency exchange transaction - Purchases           Affiliate 	 (123,930) 	 (967,932)
Currency exchange transaction – Sale             Joint Venture 	 - 	 477,626
Balances with related party included in the statement of financial position are as follows:
Due to a related party:
                                                               Nature of relationship	 2025 	 2024
QatarEnergy                                                         Parent 	 3,192 	 2,710
Compensation of key management personnel
The remuneration of key management personnel during the year was as follows:
	 2025 	 2024
Short-term benefits’ provision (includes board sitting fees) 	 3,300 	 3,300

12. Other payables
	 2025 	 2024
Dividends payable 	 71,050 	 80,670
Social and sport contribution fund payable 	 19,193 	 15,363
Accruals 	 3,548 	 3,533
	 93,791 	 99,566

13. General and administrative expenses
	 2025 	 2024
Professional fees (1) 	 3,738 	 637
Board of Directors’ remuneration (Note 11) 	 3,300 	 3,300
QatarEnergy management fees 	 2,812 	 2,649
Qatar Stock Exchange fees 	 1,718 	 1,688
QCSD registry fees 	 417 	 405
Others 	 583 	 347
	 12,568 	 9,026
(1) This includes auditor’s remuneration of audit of financial statements for an amount of QR 
0.067 million (2024: QR 0.054 million) and services other than audit for an amount of QR 0.102 
million (2024: 0.062 million).

14. Segment information
For management purposes, the Company is organised into business units based on their products 
and services and has one reportable operating segment which is the aluminium segment from 
its interest in the equity-accounted investee - joint venture, which produces and sells aluminium 
products produced by the smelter located in Mesaieed. Geographically, the Company only operates 
in the State of Qatar.
15. Financial risk and capital management
The Company’s principal financial liabilities comprise other payables and due to a related party. 
The Company has various financial assets, namely, other receivables and bank balances, which 
arise directly from its operations.
The main risks arising from the Company’s financial instruments are market risk (interest rate risk 
and foreign exchange currency risk), credit risk and liquidity risk. The management reviews and 
agrees policies for managing each of these risks which are summarized below:
a) Market risk
Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as foreign exchange rates and interest 
rates, will affect the Company’s income or the value of its holdings of financial instruments. The 
objective of market risk management is to manage and control market risk exposures within 
acceptable parameters, while optimizing the return. The Company’s activities expose it primarily 
to the financial risks of changes in foreign currency exchange rates and interest rates.
i. Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will 
fluctuate due to changes in market interest rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in 
market interest rates relates primarily to the Company’s financial assets with floating interest rates, 
which are mainly bank balances in call accounts.
Sensitivity
For interest bearing assets, the analysis is prepared assuming the amount of the assets held 
outstanding at the end of the reporting period was outstanding for the whole year. As at reporting 
date, if interest rates had been 100 basis points higher/lower with all other variables held constant, 
income and equity for the year would have been QR 0.09 million (2024: QR 1.14 million) higher/
lower, mainly as a result of higher/lower interest income on interest bearing assets.
ii. Foreign currency exchange risk
The Company manages its foreign exchange risk by limiting the transaction to Qatari Riyal and 
USD which are pegged. The Company does not have any material non-USD/Qatari Riyal currency 
exposure. In line with the QatarEnergy (the Group) policy, foreign exchange currency transactions 
are conducted within the Group.
b) Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will fail to discharge an obligation and 
cause the other party to incur a financial loss. The Company’s exposure to credit risk is as indicated 
by the carrying amount of its financial assets which consist principally of other receivables and 
bank balances, as follows:
	 2025	 2024
Other receivable 	 39,712 	 48,959
Bank balances 	 1,587,736 	 1,370,446
	 1,627,448 	 1,419,405
The tables below show the distribution of bank balances on the reporting date:
	 2025	 2024
A1 	 223,301 	 444,875
A2 	 714,059 	 258,977
A3 	 369,040 	 -
Aa2 	 281,336 	 399,744
Aa3 	 - 	 266,850
	 1,587,736 	 1,370,446
Impairment on other receivables and bank balances has been measured on a 12-month expected 
loss basis and reflects the short maturities of the exposures. The Company considers that its other 
receivables and bank balances have low credit risk based on the external credit ratings of the 
counterparties.

c) Liquidity risk
Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet financial obligations as they fall 
due. The Company’s approach to managing liquidity risk is to ensure, as far as possible, that it will 
always have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when due, under both normal and stressed 
conditions, without incurring unacceptable losses or risking damage to the Company’s reputation 
and is to maintain a balance between continuity of funding and flexibility through the use of bank 
facilities. All financial liabilities will mature within 12 months from the end of the reporting period.

Capital management
Capital includes equity attributable to the equity holders of the Company. The primary objective of 
the Company’s capital management is to ensure that it maintains a strong credit rating and healthy 
capital ratios in order to support its business and maximise shareholder value.


